Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
e 1 The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
.- - - . - | |
administration to dissolution
Name of Company Company number
Pricenght Aviation Limited (03451207
In the Court casg number
High Court 22192 of 2009
{full name of court)
{a) Iinsert full We {a) Ninos Koumettou
name(s) and AlexanderLawsonJacaobs
address(es) of 1 Kings Avenue
administrator{s) winchmore Hiil
London N21 3NA
(b) Insert name and
address of having been appointed administrator of (b) Pncenght Aviation Limited of 1 Kings Avenue

registered office of
company

winchmore Hill London N21 3NA

(c) Insert date of on (¢) 23 December, 2009 by (d) Sanjay Shah

appointment
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appomfor  hereby gve notice that the provistons of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

| attach a copy of the final progress repo

Signed ki
Administrator
Dated 14 September 2010

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but 1f
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infermation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Ninos Koumettou
AlexanderLawsonJacobs
1 Kings Avenue
winchmaore Hill

London N21 3NA

0845 2600 590
DX Number DX 36953 Winchmore Hill DX Exchange

R -

17/09/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




PRICERIGHT AVIATION LIMITED ('the Company')
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 03451207
Registered Office: 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA

In the High Court of Justice
Case Number: 22192 of 2009

Administrator's Final Progress Report to Members and Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.1 10 of
the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

I, Nimos Koumettou of Alexander Lawson Jacobs, 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London,
N21 3NA will make the following final report further to my appointment as Admunistrator of
the Company on 23 December 2009 made by the Company’s director, Sanjay Shah of

2 Layton Street, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL7 AFF

1. Progress of Administration

This report should be read together with my previous reports which have been 1ssued to
creditors Further copies can be sent on request

I attach for creditors’ reference, at Appendix I, a copy of the Summary of the Administrator’s
Proposals and confirm that, as insufficient funds have been recovered from the respective
arrlme compantes to enable a dividend to be made to unsecured creditors, as referred to further
below, steps have now been taken, n accordance with the Proposals, to dissolve the Company

Creditors are already aware that, at the meeting of creditors which took place on Wednesday
24 February 2010, the Administrator’s Proposals were agreed by creditors The Proposals
stated that the Administrator should remain 1n office until he can be satisfied as to whether the
pre-paid seating or the Company’s three agreements with Monarch, Jet2 com and Viking
could be assigned, either separately or collectively, to a third party and to establish whether
any of the deposits paid by the Company can be recovered In the event that this course of
action was possible and once any refunds due to the Company were recetved, to enable a
dividend to be made to unsecured creditors, then the Administrator was to send creditors a
final report and the Registrar of Compamies a notice (in Form 2 34B) bnnging the
Administration to an end and placing the Company nto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

The Proposals also stated that in the event insufficient funds were recovered from the airline
compames to enable the Administrator to make a dividend to the Company’s unsecured
creditors, then he would take the necessary steps so that the Company 1s dissolved

Should 1t subsequently transpire that no third parties could be found, willing to take an
assignment of the agreements or of the pre-paid seats, or m the event that the aulme
companies are not agreeable to refunding the deposits which have already been paid by the
Company, then the purpose of the administration would have failed and I wall have no
alternative than to make an apphication to the Court to bring the Admimistration to an end and
to recommend that the Company be placed mto Compulsory Liquidation

Although the purpose of the Administration could not be achieved, 1am of the opinion that 1t
would not be beneficial to creditors for the Company to be placed mnto Compulsory
Ligquidation Accordingly, steps have been taken m order for the Company to be dissolved



Airline Charter Agreements

Initrally, it was my mtention to potentially assign the Company’s three Airline Charter
Agreements for which deposits had already been paid by the Company for a number of seats
on vanous flights chartered by those companies It was hoped that, n the event that these
agreements could be assigned, then the deposits which had already been paid by the Company
to the respective airline compantes may have been refunded

It would not have been possible to assign the Company’s Airline Charter Agreements, without
the express agreement of the respective airline companies These companies were contacted
to give permission to assign the Company’s contract with them [ can confirm that a response
was received from only one of the aurtine compames, Monarch Airlines Ltd (“Monarch™),
advising that they had no objection to this course of action However, a statement of account
was also recerved from Monarch which included cancellation charges of approximately

£1 4M, which, 10 accordance with the terms of the contract, were due from the Company as a
result of its administration

Soon after my appointment, I had received prehiminary enquiries from third parties indicating
an mterest in taking an assignment of the contracts and I had to consider whether the Company
could benefit in any way as a resuit of such an assignment

However, as I was unable to obtain the agreement of the remaining two airline compantes and
also as the huge debt would have had to be negotiated by any potential purchaser before taking
an assignment of the Monarch contract, I was unable to secure any assignment of the
Company’s Airline Charter Agreements and T have therefore been forced to abandon this
matter

Cash at Bank — Marfin Laila Bank

Creditors were previously advised that, at the time of my appomtment the Company’s bank
account held a small credit balance of £88 57 However, after the deduction of bank charges,
an amount of £28 20 was transferred to the Admimstration

Deposits to Airlines not yet Utilised

Creditors were previously advised that I have been unable to secure any assignment of the
Company’s Awrlime Charter Agreements I am advised by the Company’s director that it 1s
likely that the seats for which deposits had been paid by the Company would have
subsequently been sold on directly by the respective awhine companies and that, in accordance
with the Aurline Charter Agreements, they would not be required to refund any of the deposits
which had been paid by the Company

Pre-booked Airline Seats

After reviewing the list of pre-booked seats which had been paid for by the Company, 1t
appeared that 1t would not have been cost effective to try and secure an assignment of these
seats, given the amounts mnvolved

Goodwill & Customer Databases

I was previously provided with a st of the Databases which were owned by the Company and
entered into discussions with an interested party, who indicated a willingness to purchase these
from the Company, together with any goodwill which may remawn. However, no firm offer
was subsequently recerved from this party and no other third party interest was forthcoming




Accordingly. I have been unable to secure any realisation from these potential assets
7. Other Assets

I am not aware that the Company owned any other assets
8 Admiristrator’s Remunperation & Expenses

Admmistrator’s Remuneration was to be drawn on a time costs basis, as previously agreed
by creditors

1 am obliged, pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, to provide creditors with details
relating to time costs and the disbursements that have been mcurred by myself and my staff I
can confirm that during the period of the admnistration, from 23 December 2009 to 13
September 2010, a total of 46 hours has been spent by myself and my staff in deahing with

this matter, weurring a total of £9,366 00 in time costs which equates to an average hourly rate
of £203 61. 1enclose for your information an analysis of the time costs wmcurred by this firm
to date and confirm that i the absence of sufficient reahisation no remuneration has been
drawn 1 also confirm that no expenses have been drawn and detail below the expenses which
have been mcurred by this firm to date

Category 1 - Cost Category 2 - Paid to IP Basis Number Charge
Recharged at Cost
{Inclusive of Profit Element)
Advertismg 593 43| |Room Hire (Internal) £25 per hour 25
Specific Bond 180 00| (Storage £2 00 per box per week 0
Postage 52 04| |Photocopying 20p per page 199 80
Stabonery 172 65| |Faxes 20p per page nfa
Company Searches 13 00| |Miteage 40p per mie nfa
Travel 0| |Telephone 20p per call n/a
Room Hire (External) Nil| |Other
Other Nul
Eotal Cost - Category £1,011 12| |Total Charge - Category Two £424.80
ne

7. Creditors’ Claims

Preferential and Unsecured creditor’s claims shown in the Statement of Affairs totalled £Nil
and £281,538 67 respectively, whilst formal claims that have been recerved have amounted
£MNil and £156 00 respectively

8. Dividend

For the reasons set out above, 1t was not possible for a dividend to be paid to any class of

creditor

9. Receipts and Payments

A summary of my receipts and payments account 1s attached hereto which I trust you will
find self-explanatory.

10. Other Matters

I confirm that, mn accordance with statutory requirements, I undertook a detatled review of

the Company’s affairs m the period preceding the Administration and have made an




appropriate Report on the director’s conduct. based on ihe findings of my investigations, to
the Department of Trade & Industry under the provisions of the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986

11. Achievement of the Purpose of the Administration Order

In this mstance the Administrator’s appointment was based on the objective to achieve a better
result for the Company’s creditors than would be obtamned through an immediate winding-up
of the Company

Although [ was not able to realis¢ any funds from the sale of the Company’s assets, and the
purpose of the Admimistration, can therefore not be achueved, I am of the opinion that creditors
will not benefit in any way from the Company being placed to Compuisory Liquidation
Accordingly, I can confirm that Form 2 35B has now been filed at Companies House and the
Company will therefore be dissolved 3 months from the date this form 1s received by
Companies House

I trust the above ts 1 order but should creditors wish to recerve any further information n this respect,
please do not hesitate to contact Samantha George of this office, who wili be happy to assist

Yours faithfully,

Ah

Ninos Koumettou
Admimstrator

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants)

14 September 2010




APPENDIX I

Summary of Administrator’s Proposals




Priceright Aviation Limited ('the Company')
In Administration

Summary of the Administrator's Proposals

Summary of the Administrator's Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, Ninos
Koumettou, the Adminustrator of Pnicenght Aviation Limited, makes the following
proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admmstration, which came 1nto effect on
23 December 2009

These summary Proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the
wnformation required of the Administrator and discharges hus duties pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

An 1nitial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider these Proposals has been
convened for Wednesday 24 February 2010 at 11 00 am

SUMMARY PROPOSALS

e That the Admimstrator does all such things and generally exercises all his powers
1n order to achieve objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Admimustration,

e That the Admrustrator remains in office until he can be satisfied as to whether the
pre-paid seating or the Company’s three agreements with Monarch, Jet2.com and
Viking can be assigned, either separately or collectively, to a thurd party and {o
establish whether any of the deposits paid by the Company can be recovered. In
the event that thus course of action 1s possible and once any refunds due to the
Company have been recerved, to enable a dividend to be made to unsecured
creditors, then the Administrator will send creditors a final report and the Registrar
of Compames a notice (in form 2 34B) brnging the Adminsstration to an end and
placing the Company wmto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.

o That 1t 1s further my recommendation and proposal that, 1f the Company enter
Creditors Voluntary Liqudation, I should be appointed Lquidator.

e That in the event that mnsufficient refunds will be recovered from the airline
companies to enable the Admimstrator to make a dividend to the Company’s
unsecured creditors, then he will take the necessary steps so that the Company 1s
dissolved

¢  That should 1t subsequently transpire that no thurd parties can be found, wilhing to
take an assignment of the agreements or of the pre-paid seats, or in the event that
the arrline companies are not agreeable to refunding the deposits which have




already been paid by the Company, then the purpose of the admimstration would
have failed and [ will have no alternative than to make an apphication to the Court
to bring the Admunstration to an end and to recommend that the Company be
placed into Compulsory Ligmidation

e That the Admimistrator’s Remuneration be fixed on a tume costs basis with regard
to time properly spent by him and his staff in the conduct of the case Details of
{ime rates by grade of staff likely to be utilised on the case are set out in the
attached Creditors’ Guide to Fees Creditors are hereby provided with pertinent
information with regard to these costs and will be provided up to date details in ail
future Reports Category 1 and 2 expenses are to be fixed at the rates set out 1n the
attached Creditor’s Guide to Fees The Admunustrator’s Remuneration and
disbursements are to be discharged as far as possible prior to the Admunistrator
applying for the discharge of the Admunstration

e That should a Creditors’ Commnttee be established at the forthcoming meeting of
creditors scheduled to take place on 24 February 2010, the Admimstrator 1s to
consult with the Commuttee in relation to matters concerning the conduct of the
Admunistration and with regard to the fixing of remuneration and expenses

I
i

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Admimstrator

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants)

8 February 2010




Priceright Aviation Limited
{in Administration)

ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank - Marfin Laki Bank
Depostts to Airines not yet Utilised
Pre-booked Airline Seats

PAYMENTS
Bank Charges

BALANCE - 14 September 2010

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 23/12/2009 From 23/12/2009
of affairs To 14/09/2010 To 14/G9/2010
£ £ £

88 57 28 20 2820
Uncertain D00 000
Uncertain 000 000
28 20 28 20

28 20 28 20

28 20 28 20

0.00

IPS SQL Ver §04

14 September 2010 09 32




£ 21 0L0Z Jequiades p| 00 | UOISI8A 1jo | afeg
L[] paule] G804 201
L9 oz 0O BBE'S 00 oY% oLe 09 5Z 05 0 LY g sinoy [Bol
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipeu )
IR ¥4 00 0Z2't o5 ¥ 000 el 0oo 0zZe $1essy Jo LofetI[BaY
e 000 000 000 0c0 eali] 000 ajqaebray) UON
6Z 692 0000L L ol 000 oet 000 o8z sucljaBnsaut
o0 o o000 000 0o o 000 000 oo uetuasNgs
65262 00 s09 ¢2K4 000 051 050 090 si0ppa1]y
000 000 006 0co 000 000 a6 0 ayweds eged
6058l Q0Lrk 9 08 v oLe 0512 000 0zs Guitrield B LIWPY
{3} o1y Lyeig yoddng RIRUOISS0)0.L
Apnop nBuioay {3) 1800 sl RINOH €10 g FlUesiEsY Jo|Uog Jayin JaBeuny Jeuped uodUNng MO JO UCHRIYjESE])

010Z/60/E) 0L B00Z/ZLIET Wolg
1ddv1S0d 8po] weloiy
- GE50CHd

fuewwng 305 R dwl] 6dIS - Ajug awny




